

26.09.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Ajeet Kumar for injured.  
**None** for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner).  
**Advocate** Sh. Lokesh Chopra for R3/Oriental  
Insurance Co. Ltd.

Vakalatnama of Advocate Sh. Satnarain Sharma &  
Associates is taken on record.

Advocate Sh. Lokesh Chopra requests next date for  
filing reply by stating that main counsel is contesting election.

Since reply/legal offer in Form XI has not been filed  
within 30 days in compliance of Rule 150A of the Central Motor  
Vehicles (5<sup>th</sup> Amendment) Rules, 2022 so Nodal/Designated  
Officer be summoned for his written explanation.

Reply be positively filed before next date with  
advance copy to injured/counsel.

Put up on 02.12.2024 for settlement of issues and  
further proceedings.

Copy of order be attached with notice to Nodal  
Officer, Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. for complinace.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/26.09.2024